**2**002 11/17/98 TUE 16:34 FAX 703 836 2787 OLIFF&BERRIDGE 11-18-1998 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Assistant Commissioner for Patents TRADEMARKS ONLY Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof. Name of conveying party: Name and address of receiving party: RELLIED Seco/Warwick of Delaware, Inc. SecoWarwick Corporation JAN 23 1898 180 Mercer Street 180 Mercer Street Meadville, Pennsylvania 16335 Meadville, Pennsylvania 16335 RECEIPT ACCY IG. DIV Individual(s) citizenship Individuals Association Association Limited Partnership General Partnership General Partnership Corporation-Penn. Public Limited Company Limited Partnership Other Corporation-Pennsylvania Additional name(s) of conveying party(iss) attached? Public Limited Company Yes No Other C. If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic 3. Nature of conveyance: representative designation is attached: **Assignment** Merger Yes No Change of Name Security Agreement (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Other D. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: January 22, 1998 Trademark Registration No. 1,083,417 Trademark Application No. C. Additional numbers attached? 

Yes 

No Total number of applications and registrations Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: involved: 1 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)...... \$40.00 Name: William P. Berridge Enclosed (Check No. 57670) Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to deposit OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC Address: account number 15-0461. P.O. Box 19928 40E Alexandria, VA 22320

85/84/197

Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Michael S. Culver Typed Name of Person Signing

January 23, 1998 Date

Total number of ruges including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 1775 FRAME: 0852

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS Seco/Warwick Corporation, a company of Pennsylvania, having its principal place of business at 180 Mercer Street, Meadville, PA 16335 is the owner of record of the mark COMTRO registered with the U.S. Fatent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 1,083,417, dated January 24, 1978; and

WHEREAS Seco/Warwick of Delaware, Inc., a company of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 180 Mercer Street, Meadville, PA 16335, is desirous of acquiring the aforesaid mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark and the aforesaid registration;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seco/Warwick Corporation confirms that it did, as of September 16, 1997, and does hereby assign and transfer unto Seco/Warwick of Delaware, Inc. all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid mark in the United States, together with the goodwill of the U.S. business connected with the use of and symbolized by the aforesaid mark and the aforesaid registration.

Bv:

Name:

Paul L. Huber

Title:

President and CEO

Seco/Warwick Corporation

Jane L Daber

Date: January 22, 1998

(SEAL)

NOTARY Chiquet

My Commission Expires: 11-6-2000

PNC Bank, National Association, a National Bank Association and holder of a security interest in the aforesaid mark by way of the agreement recorded at Reel 1091, Frame 160 et seq. of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office records, hereby expressly acknowledges its prior and express written consent to the foregoing assignment. PNC Bank, National Association confirms that it continues to hold the security interest in the aforesaid mark.

By:

Mant B Barlo

Name:

FRANK R BARGA

Title:

VICE PRESIDENT

PNC Bank, National

Association

Date: 1/22/98

TRADEMARK REEL: 1775 FRAME: 0854 11/17/98 TUE 16:35 FAX 703 836 2787 OLIFF&BERRIDGE

STATE OF Pennsylvania:

COUNTY OF Crawford :

Upon this 22nd day of January , 1998 , before me	
personally appeared Frank B. Barba , to me known	
to have been Vice President	(title) of PNC Bank,
National Association ("Assignor"), who by me being duly sworn,	
did execute the foregoing assignm	ent and who acknowledged to me
execution of the same.	
(SEAL)	De la
(SEAL)	NOTARY  NOTARY
	My Commission Expires: Nov. 6, 2000

The following papers have been filed:

Assignment Resordation Form Cover Sheet w/check #57670 (\$40) & executed 37pag assignment.

Description of Paper: Applicant: Serial No.: Atty. File No .: Title (New Cases): Mark: COMTRO Sender's Initials: WPB:MSC/gam [put this onto MSC's docket]

1.135, 1.46